

## **PUBLIC NOTICE OF HEARING**

Pursuant to Executive Order 20-05, the Executive Director of the Indiana Civil Rights Commission modifies 910 IAC 1-11-1(g), which requires hearings to be open to the public, as follows: "All hearings of the commission under this article shall be made accessible to members of the public by electronic participation in a method deemed appropriate by the administrative law judge overseeing the administrative proceeding."

The modification was enacted as a result of the health risks associated with large groups of people congregating during the COIVD-19 pandemic. Specifically, the modification protects the health of hearing participants as well as the health of members of the public. Accordingly, the Indiana Civil Rights Commission issues the following notice:

A telephonic public hearing will be held before an Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Indiana Civil Rights Commission on May 13, 2020 beginning at 10:30 AM EST in the matter of *Gregory L. Wilson Sr., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Indiana Civil Rights Commission v. S&S Properties d/b/a Leisure Living Apartments*, ICRC No.: HOha15120887. Members of the public are invited to attend telephonically using the information below:

## Phone Number: (240) 454-0887

## Access Code: 730065122

Members of the public are advised that the hearing will start promptly at 10:30 AM EST. To prevent disruptions and to facilitate the separation of witnesses, members of public are further advised that late arrivals will not be permitted to enter the virtual hearing room. Additionally, disruptive members of the public may be ordered to leave the hearing space by the ALJ at any time. 910 IAC 1-11-1(f).

Members of the public may contact the ICRC at (317) 232-2600, or at docketclerk@icrc.in.gov for assistance dialing into the call.



100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE. Room N300 | INDIANAPOLIS. INDIANA 46204 317.232.2600 office | 317.232.6580 facsimile | 800.628.2909 toll free | WWW.IN.GOV/ICRC